
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
1 November 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Colin Belsey, Robin Maxted and Amanda Morris 
Councillor Vaughan (Reserve)     
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 24 October 2022 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Appointment of Chair   

  
2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct   
  

4 Application for a new Premises Licence: Tesco Express, 83-85 Terminus 
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3NJ.  (Pages 3 - 38) 

 
 Report of the Director of Service Delivery. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:  
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Public participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:  
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Councillor right of address:  
Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


  

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 1st November 2022 
 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence. Tesco Express, 83-
85 Terminus Road, Eastbourne BN21 3NJ 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Devonshire Ward 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Relevant representations made within consultation period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jade Marshall 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: jade.marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07984 552275 
 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 

Eastbourne Borough Council received an application for a new Premises 
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Tesco Express, 83-85 Terminus Road, 
Eastbourne, BN21 3NJ from Tesco Stores Limited. The application is included at 
Appendix 1. 
 
Alongside the application a plan of the premises was submitted, and this can be 
found at Appendix 2.  
 
83-85 Terminus Road is a commercial premises on the main street in 
Eastbourne High Street. Previously occupied by the clothing shop Monsoon.  

  
2  The Application 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 

An application for the grant of a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the following licensable activities:  

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (Off the premises only) 
Every Day 06:00hrs until 00:00hrs.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors only) 
Every Day 23:00hrs until 00:00hrs.  
 
Opening Hours 
Every Day 06:00hrs until 00:00hrs. 
 
General Description  
Tesco is a large national operator with companywide policies and procedures. 
This premises is planned to be a Tesco Express of which there are currently 
many in Eastbourne. 
 

3  Licensing Objectives  
 

3.1  When applying for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The Operating 
Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the application form. This is 
included at Appendix 1. 

  
4  Consultation Process  

 
4.1  The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises 

and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The 
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. Several 
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process. 
There was a consultation period of 28 days, from the 8th September 2022 until 
midnight on the 5th October 2022, for representations to be made. The applicant 
conformed with all the requirements as laid out within The Licensing Act 2003 
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 

4.3 
 
 
4.4 

During the consultation period one representation was made by a Responsible 
Authority, Sussex Police. This can be found at Appendix 3. Please note 
although the Police’s Representation Letter states the 5th September, I have 
confirmed with them that this was indeed a typo and was instead meant to read 
the 5th October.  
 
Two more representations were received from members of the public. These 
can be found at Appendix 4 and 5.  
 
Members are asked to note that not all the information provided within these 
representations is valid against the four Licensing Objectives within the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 

5  The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives   
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 

In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 
Licensing Objectives are: 
 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 

Page 4



 
 
 
5.2 
 
 

• The prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of children from Harm. 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e., more 
probable than not). 
 

6  Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 
182 Guidance  
 

6.1  Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room. 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6.3 
 
 
 
7 
 
7.1 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
7.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard 
to: 
 

• Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 
2024. 

• Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office. 
 
Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the 
matters that the Authority will consider when determining matters under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Members are asked to consider, in particular, section 12 Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and section 14 Prevention of Public Nuisance of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy when making a decision on this application. 
 
Representations 
 
A copy of the representations are included at Appendix 3, 4 and 5. 
 
The applicant was unable to come to an agreement with Sussex Police after  
the Police had asked the Applicant to vary the store closing times from 23.00hrs  
to 22.00hrs and, to have SIA staff present at the premises door from 20.00hrs  
on a Friday, Saturday and Bank Holidays. It was not deemed productive to try to 
mediate with the other representators.  
 
Two representations have been received, these representators have made 
comments under Prevention of Public Nuisance and Crime and Disorder. 
 
The following summarises whether representations have been received from  
responsible authorities: 
 

• Sussex Police - Representation received, relating to Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance. 

• Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) 
Environmental Health - No representation. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 

 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 

 
8.4 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
9 
 
9.1 
 
 
9.2 
 
 

• Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Health and 
Safety - No representation. 

• Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Planning - 
No representation. 

• Eastbourne Borough Council (Specialist Advisor) Licensing - 
No representation. 

• East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service - No representation. 

• Area Child Protection Team - No representations. 

• Trading Standards (East Sussex County Council) - No 
representation. 

• Primary Care Trust - No representation. 
 
Options open to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee shall take the steps it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objections and may: 
 

• Grant the Licence in the same terms as it was applied for. 

• Grant the Licence but modify the conditions as appropriate for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives. 

• Grant the Licence but modify the hours of licensable activity as 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

• Reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee are asked to note the procedures relating to this hearing 
which are contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 as 
amended. 
 
The Sub-Committee may also consider any other matters that may negatively 
impact upon the Licensing Objectives and exercise their powers to impose 
conditions, or take the appropriate action as they see fit, in order to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 
should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate on 
a case-by-case basis. The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities 
may also suggest conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee may not impose any condition unless 
its discretion has been exercised following receipt of a relevant representation 
and is satisfied that it is appropriate to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Financial appraisal 
 
There are no specific financial implications arising from this application as the 
cost of delivering the licensing function is fully covered by the Licensing fees. 
 
A decision made by the Sub Committee may be appealed by any party to the 
proceedings to a Magistrates’ Court. Costs associated with this matter and 
incurred by any party, may in certain circumstances be awarded against the 

Page 6



 Council.   The impact of these additional costs (if any) will therefore need to be 
met from within existing revenue budgets. 
 

10 Legal implications 
 

10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10.2 
 
 
 
 
 
10.3 
 
 
 
 
 
10.4 
 
 

Under section 18 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of an 
application for a premises licence if relevant representations are received, 
unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority 
must hold a hearing. At the hearing the Sub Committee shall, having regard to 
the representation, take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. The relevant options are outlined in para. 8.1 of this 
Report. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. These include, but are not limited to, 
having due regard to the Equality Act 2020, the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
Under section 181 and Schedule 5 Licensing Act 2003 there is a right of appeal 
to the Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for new licences. This right of 
appeal is open both to the applicant and to any person who has made relevant 
representations. The appeal application must be made within 21 days of the 
written notification of the Sub Committee’s decision to the appellant.  
 
The Legal section considered this Report on 21 October 2022 (IKEN – 11419- 
EBC-MW). 

11 Risk management implications 
 

11.1 
 

There are no risks associated with the content of this report. 

12 Equality analysis 
 

12.1 An Equality Analysis is not constructive in this instance. 
 

13 Environmental sustainability implications 
 

13.1 
 
 

There are no sustainability and/or carbon reduction implications associated with 
this report. 

14 Appendices 
 

14.1 • Appendix 1 - Application for a new premises licence. 
 

• Appendix 2 - Plan of premises.  
 

• Appendix 3 - Police Representation. 
 

• Appendix 4 - Representation from a member of the public.  
 

Page 7



• Appendix 5 - Representation from a member of the public.  
 

15 Background papers 
 

15.1 The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:  
 

 • Section 182 Statutory Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 available here  
 

• Eastbourne Borough Council Licensing Statement 2019-2024 available 
here 
 

• Human Rights Act 1998 
 

• Equality Act 2010 
 

• Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
file:///C:/Users/Dean.Love/Downloads/Final%20-%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202019-2024%20(6).pdf


APPENDIX 1 

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 

Page 12



APPENDIX 1 

Page 13



APPENDIX 1 

Page 14



APPENDIX 1 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 

Page 16



APPENDIX 1 

Page 17



APPENDIX 1 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

Page 19



APPENDIX 1 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 

Page 22



APPENDIX 1 

Page 23



APPENDIX 1 

Page 24



APPENDIX 1 

Page 25



APPENDIX 1 

Page 26



APPENDIX 1 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

East Sussex Licensing 

 

East Sussex Licensing Team 

Police Station, North Trade Road, Battle, 
East Sussex TN33 0EX 

  

 

 

 

Date: 05th September 2022 
 
Senior Licensing Officer  
Eastbourne borough Council 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne BN21 4UG  

 
Dear Senior Licensing Officer  

 

RE: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR Tesco Stores Ltd 83-85 Terminus Rd, Eastbourne , BN21 3NJ 

NOTICE OF OBJECTION under Section 18 (7) of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
Notice of objection is hereby given on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex for the above premises license on 
the grounds of the licensing objectives:  of prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance. 
 
Sussex Police received the application on 08th September 2022, which seeks to licence the provision of late night 
refreshment (indoors) on the following days: Monday-Sunday 23:00-00:00 and the sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises on the following days: Monday-Sunday 06:00-00:00  
 
Sussex Police’s rationale for objecting to this application seeks to cease trading including the sale of alcohol at 00:00.  
Sussex Police proposed on 15th September 2022 the store closing at 22:00 would be more justified for the location and 
the current crime and disorder in the area. The store is located in a high harm hotspot for public place violent crime and 
street drinking causing a significant impact on Ant-Social Behaviour in the area which does include littering and urinating 
in public places. 
 
The location is covered by a Public Space Protection Order to tackle street drinking and its associated anti-social 
behaviour and public place violent crime. The store is located where the street community frequent regularly.  
 
Sussex Police proposed on 15th September 2022 that SIA to be present at the premises door from 20:00 on a Friday, 
Saturday and Bank Holidays.  
 
For the Postcode Search of BN21 3NJ, within a 0.15 mile radius, over the space of a year – this being from 01/09/2021 – 
30/09/2022 741 incidences had been recorded 467 of those as ’violence against a person’ 154 as ‘public order’ 41 as 
‘sexual offences’ 20 as ‘drug offences’ 38 as ‘arsons and criminal damage’ 11 as ‘possession of offences weapons’ and 10 
as ‘miscellaneous crimes against society’. Friday 22:00-23:00 there are 13 incidences of ‘violence’s against a person’. 
Saturday there are 12 incidents of ‘violence against a person’ and Friday – Saturday there are 3 incidences of ‘sexual 
offences’ between 2200-2300.  
 
 
The area also attract a significant shoplifting, searching over the same period of time as above, there were 265 recorded 
incidences of theft, the highest number being recorded on Saturdays.  
 

APPENDIX 3

Page 31

https://www.bing.com/local?lid=YN1029x5000929433358773334&id=YN1029x5000929433358773334&q=Eastbourne+Borough+Council&name=Eastbourne+Borough+Council&cp=50.766845703125%7e0.2780210077762604&ppois=50.766845703125_0.2780210077762604_Eastbourne+Borough+Council


 East Sussex Licensing Team 

Police Station, North Trade Road, Battle, 
East Sussex TN33 0EX 

  

The applicant has not;  
yet wished to comment on this proposed condition until she had secured some data regarding this, however this data 
has still not been supplied to Sussex Police, as true at the time of writing this letter (05th September 2022)  
 
 
I confirm that a copy of this objection letter has been sent to the application manager on 05th September 2022. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Insp Tombling 
Licensing Inspector 
East Sussex Licensing 
Sussex Police 
 
 
Please address all future correspondence to Licensing Officer Phil Joseph, eastsussex.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk  
 
Licensing Police Staff are currently working from home, email is the preferred method of communication.  
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3

Page 32



From: REDACTED 
Sent: 14 September 2022 13:05 
To: licensing <licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 
Subject: Fwd: Tesco License Application - 83-85 Terminus Road Eastbourne 
 

 
Afternoon, 
 

I have seen there is a licence application in for the above address for the hours 0600 – 0000 for the 
sale of alcohol. 

I have some concerns about this application and wish to put in a representation against this for the 
following reasons; 

• Location is in the middle of town centre amongst a crime hotspot from latest Police figures, 
therefore it is likely to attract further criminal activity through shoplifting and ASB from 
street community 

• This location is where street community collect food and bedding on certain evenings every 
week it is inevitable that this will cause them to linger in this location 

• Within a short distance of this location there is a Sainsburys, CO-OP, M&S, 4 off licences I 
cannot see the need for another venue to supply alcohol and certainly not until this time. 

If this is granted I would wish for the following conditions to be included; 

• SIA doorstaff during opening time 
• Active member of the local shopwatch scheme 
• High percentage alcohol to be behind the counter at all times 

Many Thanks,  

REDACTED  

Eastbourne Resident 

Contact Number REDACTED 

 

On 16 Sep 2022, at 16:11, Jade Marshall <Jade.Marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> wrote: 

  

Dear REDACTED,  
  

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises licence application- Tesco Express  
83-85 Terminus Road, Eastbourne  
  

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

APPENDIX 4

Page 33

mailto:licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Jade.Marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


I write concerning correspondence which was received by my office on the 15th September 
2022. 
  
Please be advised that any representation, along with your details will normally be released 
to the applicant and/or their Agents as part of the process, unless you indicate that there 
are specific circumstances where you believe that your details should not be 
released.  Please inform us of this within 24 hours of receipt of this letter.  
  
Frequently, a meeting is convened between the applicant and those making 
representations, which on occasion is attended by members of the Council Licensing Team 
in order to resolve matters informally. I would be happy to act as a mediator in any 
meetings held. Please let me know if you would be happy to meet with the applicants or if 
there is anything that the applicants can amend to alleviate your fears. 
  
Your representations, and details in part, will also be included as part of any subsequent 
Committee Report in order for all parties to be informed of your representation. 
  
I must remind you that any representations must relate to the Licensing Objectives which 
are: 
  
-   The prevention of crime and disorder 

-   The prevention of nuisance 

-   The protection of children from harm  
-   Public Safety  
  
  
Please note parts of your representation will not be taken into account as they do not relate 
to the Licensing Objectives. 
  
The initial consultation period for relevant representations finishes on 5th October 2022 and, 
where necessary, a hearing will be convened which you will be invited to attend to support 
your representations should any mediation not be successful. 
  
  
Kind regards, 
  
Jade 
  
  
Jade Marshall  
Specialist Advisor Regulatory Services (Licensing)  
Lewes & Eastbourne Borough Councils 
  
Tel: 07984552275 
Email: Jade.Marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Web: www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

APPENDIX 4

Page 34

mailto:Jade.Marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/


From: REDACTED   
Sent: 16 September 2022 17:08 
To: Jade Marshall <Jade.Marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Representation- Tesco, 83-85 Terminus Road, Eastbourne  
 

 
Jade, 
 
I have no issues with my details being shared nor meeting parties involved but that won’t be through 
mediation it will be at a committee as a whole heartedly object to this application. 
 
All points relate to crime and disorder, along with to a degree a nuisance. I am fully aware of what 
the licensing objectives are. 
 
By having alcohol available in this location during the proposed hours 0600 - 0000 with the other 
activities that occur here it will encourage individuals with addictions to frequent this location and 
inevitably target the store. Having worked in the town centre for 16 years and frequent the town 
centre on a daily basis, I feel I am far more acutely aware of how this will impact the town than 
yourself. You are aware that this location is where addicts often with alcohol and drug addictions 
wait in the mornings prior to going to pharmacies for their medication? 
 
By having too many convenience stores that sell alcohol within close proximity will in fact hinder any 
attempts to prevent crime and disorder, therefore this is a valid point and does fit within the 
licensing criteria. 
 
If you could elude to what else you feel can’t be included that would be grateful, it would have been 
useful to detail it in your response rather than be vague. 
 
Regards, 
 
REDACTED 

 

Afternoon REDACTED,  
 
Thank you for your email response dated 16th September 2022. As you have expanded on your 
original representation comments this will be included in the committee report.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Jade  
 
 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

APPENDIX 4

Page 35

mailto:Jade.Marshall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5 
 

 

-------- Original message --------  
From: lee-sm <lee-sm@tiscali.co.uk>  
Date: 23/09/2022 17:36 (GMT+00:00)  
To: licensing@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Subject: Tesco licensing application  
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
I wish to strongly object to the application by Tesco Ltd for a licence to sell alcohol between the 
hours of 0600 - 0000 from their new outlet in Terminus Road, Eastbourne.  
 
Given that there is already a serious problem regarding anti-social behaviour in the town centre, 
fuelled by alcohol and obvious drug use, it would be beyond comprehension that a licence could be 
granted that would make access to alcoholic drinks so freely available from very early in the morning 
until late at night.  
 
I have myself witnessed very threatening behaviour in this section of Terminus Road, which had all 
the hallmarks of being exacerbated by alcohol and/or drug abuse.  
 
The Licensing Authority must put both the safety of the public and their right to a pleasant 
experience in Eastbourne town centre as the No.1 priority when considering this issue.  
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
S.M. Lee (Mr) 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:


	4 Application for a new Premises Licence: Tesco Express, 83-85 Terminus Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3NJ.
	Appendix 1 - Application for a new premises licence - Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Plan of premises
	Appendix 3 - Police Representation.
	Appendix 4 - Representation from a member of the public. Redacted
	Appendix 5 - Representation from a member of the public. Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 1 November 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair), Colin Belsey and Amanda Morris. 
 

 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jo Dunk, Lead for Regulatory Services, Dean Love (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, 
Service Delivery), Jade Marshall (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), 
Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory) and Emily Horne (Committee 
Officer). 
  
15 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Belsey proposed, and Councillor Morris seconded that Councillor 
Maxted be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Maxted was appointed Chair for the meeting.  
  

16 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none.   
  

17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 
 
There were none.   
  

18 Application for a new Premises Licence: Tesco Express, 83-85 Terminus 
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 3NJ. 
 
The Chair of the Licensing Sub Committee welcomed all parties to the hearing 
and detailed the procedure for the hearing. Those attending introduced 
themselves.  
  
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Jade Marshall, presented the report to the 
Sub-Committee, summarised the details and answered questions.  
  
The applicant’s legal representative, Mr Jeremy Bark, addressed the Sub 
Committee and responded to questions.  
  
Mr Mark Favell, Tescos Store Manager and Ms Hardish Purewal, Tescos UK 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 1 November 2022 

Licensing Manager, also addressed the Sub Committee and responded to 
questions.  
  
The representers, PC Daren Spalding and Phil Joseph from Sussex Police, 
addressed the Sub Committee and responded to questions.  
  
Mr Adam Godden, representer, also addressed the Sub Committee and 
responded to questions. 
  
Mr Bark summed up. 
  
Mr Godden and Sussex Police also summed up. 
  
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application.  Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory 
Lawyer was in attendance to assist with any legal queries.  The Lawyer 
confirmed the decision would be sent to the parties within five working days of 
the date of the hearing.  
  
RESOLVED:  To grant the premises licence as was applied for with the 
addition of the conditions offered in additional document supplied to the 
Council on 31 October 2022 and agreed with Police prior to the hearing, as set 
out in the Decision Notice.  (Minutes Appendix 1). 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair)  


